
 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Wormwood Scrubs 

Charitable Trust Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 12 March 2014 
7.00 pm 

SMALL HALL - HAMMERSMITH TOWN HALL 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Administration: Opposition Co-optees 

Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Joe Carlebach 
(Chair) 
 

Councillor Elaine Chumnery 
 

  
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Craig Bowdery 

Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 ( : 020 8756 2278 
 E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk  
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

04 March 2014 
 

 

 



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust 
Committee 

Agenda 
 

12 March 2014 
 
Item  Pages 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  1 - 5 

 To approve as an accurate record, and the Chairman to sign, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 11th December 2013. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has any prejudicial or personal interest in a particular item 
they should declare the existence and nature of the interest at the 
commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee. 
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration unless the disability has 
been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4. MANAGER'S REPORT  6 - 22 

 To receive a report from the Director for Safer Neighbourhoods and the 
Director for Finance and Resources, ELRS outlining recent 
management activity.  
 

 

5. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 Subject to the Committee’s decision regarding the 2013/14 Annual 
Accounts detailed in the preceding agenda item, the following dates of 
future meetings are proposed: 

• Wednesday 2nd July 2014 (to be held at the Old Oak Children’s & 
Community Centre, tbc) 

• Wednesday 24th September 2014  

• Wednesday 10th December 2014  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Wormwood Scrubs 

Charitable Trust 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 11 December 2013 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Joe Carlebach (Chair) and Elaine Chumnery 
 
Other Councillors:   
 
Officers:  Craig Bowdery (Principal Committee Coordinator), Tom Cardis (Policy and 
Projects Officer), Mark Jones (Director for Finance & Resources), Barrie Maclaurin (Parks 
and Open Spaces Manager) and David Page (Director of Safer Neighbourhoods) 
 

 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th October 2013 be approved as a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Andrew Brown.  
 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. However Cllr 
Carlebach noted that he was ward member for the ward where Olympia was based 
(Avonmore & Brook Green), and this was referenced in the Manager’s Report.  
 
 

11. MANAGER'S REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Finance & Resources and 
the Director for Safer Neighbourhoods on the management activity carried out 
since the previous meeting. The report covered the following areas:  
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Scheme of Delegation 
 
The Committee discussed the proposed scheme of delegation that would allow 
decisions to be taken outside of meetings when circumstances required a speedy 
decision. Members stated that they wanted to ensure there was transparency 
regarding expenditure and agreed that any decisions should be reported to the 
next Committee meeting and publicised. Some members expressed the view that if 
a decision was required outside of a meeting, technology allowed for the whole 
Committee to be consulted prior to decisions being taken. The Committee agreed 
that when opportunities for revenue raising activity arose, members should be 
consulted electronically.  
 
Appointment of Auditors 
 
It was agreed that KPMG should be appointed as auditor of the Trust’s accounts 
for 2013/14 and 2014/15. 
 
Open Air Events 
 
Officers explained the imperative for the Trust to generate revenue to secure its 
long-term financial viability, and described plans for an open air music festival, 
aimed at families. Members noted that the festival was a good opportunity for the 
Trust and agreed that prior to any event there would need to be a robust traffic 
management plan, noise pollution plan and other strategies for dealing with 
rubbish and general crowd control. Officers assured the Committee that these 
would all be in place. Members also asked whether there might be an opportunity 
for a presence at the event for either a Friends of Wormwood Scrubs or a Trust 
stand. It was also agreed that any festival should seek to enhance local 
employment opportunities as well. It was agreed that an update on the festival 
would be presented at the next meeting.  
 
The Chairman also recorded his thanks on behalf of the Trust to the Parks Police 
and Council officers for their work moving-on a group of travellers recently. The 
travellers had been hostile and aggressive but the situation was handled well. The 
Committee also recorded its thanks to the Council for meeting the security costs of 
approximately £12,000.  
 
Renting lorry parking spaces to Olympia 
 
Officers described plans to rent lorry parking spaces on the Red Gra to Olympia. 
They acknowledged the potential for an adverse impact on local residents but 
noted the potential to raise revenue while also improving the security of the site 
and preventing the area from being used by travellers. Members noted that 
Olympia had a good record of mitigating against impacts such as noise. Members 
agreed that the Director for Safer Neighbourhoods should enter into an agreement 
with Olympia and that residents in Woodmans Mews should be written to to inform 
them of the plans.  
 
Charging the Metropolitan Police for parking for the Notting Hill Carnival 
 

Page 2



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Committee agreed that an increasing parking fee schedule for the use of 
Scrubs land by the Police should be negotiated.  
 
Review Licence for the Car Park with the Hospital 
 
The Committee noted that the Imperial healthcare trust had gone on record as 
stating it was in a good position financially, and therefore an increased parking 
charge should be negotiated.  
 
Introduction of parking charges at weekends  
 
Officers explained that there were no firm plans to introduce parking charges at 
weekends, but that it was being explored. An issue would be the potential for an 
adverse impact on the surrounding residential streets that could see visitors 
parking on local streets rather than in the Trust’s car park. It was agreed that 
officers should discuss the issue in greater detail with parking officers from the 
Council and report back to the Committee with more detailed plans later. Members 
of the public stated that they were aware of instances when visitors hadn’t paid to 
park but had not been given a parking ticket. Officers undertook to speak with the 
Council’s parking wardens regarding the frequency of their patrols.  
 
The Committee also identified that the prison car park was regularly empty and 
questioned whether there was potential for the spaces to be made available for 
visitors or residents. Similarly the roads were often extremely congested with 
parked vehicles so that buses sometimes had difficulty passing. Officers explained 
that many of the issues were the responsibility of the Council rather than the Trust, 
but undertook to investigate the issue with the prison and with Council parking 
officers.  
 
Community Safety update 
 
The Committee noted the figures on recorded crime for 2011/12 to 2013/14 and 
welcomed the news that crime was rare on the Scrubs and that it was a generally 
safe place for visitors.  
 
Sale of Tied Cottage 
 
The Committee discussed the possibility of exploring the options to sell the tied 
cottage and agreed that more detailed proposals would be considered at the 
March meeting.  
 
Grounds Maintenance 
 
Officers informed the Committee that work was ongoing to improve the biodiversity 
of the Scrubs and that two schools were running ‘Forest Schools’ on the site. The 
Committee agreed that opportunities to expand the Forest School programme 
wider should be explored, as they had proven to be successful for the children and 
further revenue could be generated.  
 
Members of the public raised concerns that the agreed maintenance by voluntary 
groups was sometimes not being completed, which in their view gave the Scrubs a 

Page 3



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

run down appearance. Officers agreed that ensuring volunteers delivered on their 
agreed work was an issue and undertook to investigate how this could be 
addressed. It was agreed that an annual park management plan would be 
prepared and shared with the public and the Friends of Wormwood Scrubs so that 
all work was scheduled and could be tracked.  
 
The potential impact of HS2 
 
The Committee was informed that the Chairman had written to TfL, the GLA and 
the Mayor’s Office to highlight the importance of the Scrubs and to request that the 
Trust be consulted separately to the Council on any proposals for the 
HS2/Crossrail hub at Old Oak Common. The Chairman also informed the meeting 
that he had not yet received a response. Members of the Friends of Wormwood 
Scrubs explained that they had held a meeting with all interested parties in 
November, when they were informed that TfL were considering a number of 
different proposals, but that TFL’s current preferred option included going across 
part of the Scrubs land. A further meeting was to take place in January 2014 on a 
date to be confirmed, and Committee members were invited to attend. The 
representatives of the Friends also explained that given the number of options 
being considered, they felt that it would be important to receive independent advice 
on the proposals and any other possibilities that TfL were not consulting on. The 
Friends therefore wished to hire a consultant engineer to prepare a report, at a 
cost of approximately £2-3,000, and asked if the Trust was in a position to help 
fund the report. The Chairman agreed to consider the suggestion. Officers 
explained that the Council had secured some money to research alternative 
options and to get an independent evaluation of the proposals put forward by TfL. 
 
The Committee discussed the expected timetable for the High Speed Rail 2 Bill 
that was currently going through Parliament. The Bill had had its first reading and 
was now due to have its second reading in the House in March 2014, to go to the 
Committee Reading in April or May. After this the Bill would be considered by the 
House of Lords, when it was still possible to petition for amendments.  
 
The Committee agreed that representatives from TfL, HS2 and the Mayor’s Office 
should be invited to the Committee meeting in March 2014, when the meeting 
would be dedicated to considering the proposals and their impact on the Scrubs.  
 
The Friends also highlighted that the Environmental Statement that was currently 
out for consultation included schemes for ecological enhancement. These included 
creating a stretch of wetland in the Scrubs in an area that seemed to be entirely 
unsuitable as it was on a gradient and out of keeping with the rest of the Scrubs. 
Officers explained that the Council was also concerned about this proposal and 
that it would be opposing it if it were not removed. The Chairman agreed to write to 
HS2 to find out where the idea came from and how it could be justified.  
 
RESOLVED –  
The Committee agreed: 

i) that the Scheme of Delegation set out in the report be approved, until 
the January 2014 meeting of Full Council, when the alternative 
arrangements proposed can be considered;  

Page 4



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

ii) that KPMG be appointed as auditors for the 2013/14 and 2014/15 
accounts;  

iii) that the Director for Safer Neighbourhoods should enter into an 
agreement with Earls Court and Olympia Limited in consultation with 
the Committee Chair, to allow occasional vehicle parking on the ‘Red 
Gra’ area; and 

iv) To delegate to the Chairman the power to decide whether it would be 
in the interests of the Trust to open negotiations with the hospital 
about the terms of the licence to use the car park.  

 
12. FINANCIAL FORECAST 2013/14  

 
The Committee received a report from the Director for Finance & Resources on the 
forecast for the Trust’s finances in 2013/14. It was noted that the receipts from 
parking were lower than expected and that without the revenue-raising activity 
discussed earlier in the agenda, the Trust’s reserves would not last beyond next 
year.  
 
Members asked whether there was potential for other London boroughs to 
contribute to the Trust’s running costs, especially as the Wormwood Scrubs Act 
states that the land is for use by all Londoners. It was highlighted that in the current 
financial climate councils were unlikely to have funds available, although the City of 
London funded some parks outside of its boundaries, which officers undertook to 
investigate further.  
 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of future meetings were agreed as: 

• Wednesday 12th March 2014  

• Wednesday 2nd July 2014 (to be held at the Wormwood Scrubs Community 
Centre) 

• Wednesday 24th September 2014  

• Wednesday 10th December 2014  
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.33 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 

Contact officer: Craig Bowdery 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 ( : 020 8753 2278 
 E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk  

 

Page 5



 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST 
COMMITTEE 

12 MARCH 2014 
 

MANAGER’S REPORT 
 

Report of the Director for Safer Neighbourhoods and the Director for Finance and 
Resources, ELRS 

 

Open Report  

Classification:  For Decision and for noting. 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected:  
College Park and Old Oak 

Accountable Executive Director: Lyn Carpenter, Executive Director for ELRS 
 

Report Authors:  
Mark Jones, Director for Finance and Resources 
David Page, Director for Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 6700 
E-mail: 
mark.jones@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report details the management activity undertaken on behalf of the Charitable 

Trust. This includes revenue raising activity, grounds maintenance and the annual 
budget.  

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. That the Committee agree: 

i) that charging for parking at weekends be addressed as part of the future 
consultation on parking in the area; 

ii) that the Grounds Management Plan be approved;  
iii) that the proposed budget for 2014/15 be approved;  
iv) whether the pre-audit approval of the 2013/14 Annual Accounts be 

undertaken by the Committee or delegated to the Director for Finance 
 

2.2. That the Committee note all other activity detailed in the report.  
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 6



3. Transport for London and the Potential Impact of HS2 

3.1. Officers have written to and met with TfL and HS2 regarding their future designs 
for the use of the Scrubs. At this time no proposal that has been put forward can 
be supported by the council or recommended to the Trust. 
 
Committee to note. 
 
 

4. Scheme of Delegation 

4.1. At the full Council on 29th January 2014 revised delegation arrangements for The 
Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust Committee were agreed.  The approved 
arrangements are set out in Annexe A. 
 
Committee to Note. 

 
 
5. Open Air Events 

5.1. Officers have been in consultation with three event organisers. The first i
[...]
e 
 
 

6. Renting Lorry Parking Spaces   

6.1. Earls Court Olympia are in negotiations to use the Red Gra area for overnight 
crew accommodation during the annual Horse Show at Olympia. The horses’ 
grooms will stay there during the show arriving at 23.00 and leaving by 07.00. 
Strict guidelines will be issued regarding minimising noise and disturbance to 
local residents. Historically the grooms have stayed in Seagrave Road car park 
but due to redevelopment that is not now available. They may use LCS shower 
facilities during this period. A significant charge will be applied for both the 
parking and facilities. A charge of approximately £1,350 a day is being negotiated 
for the Red Gra and more if the LCS facilities are used. 
 
Fulham Palace Country Fair event needs a vehicle parking for three days during 
September 2014. The Officers are in talks with the Organisers. The proposed 
daily fee is £1,350.00. 

 
Committee to Note. 
 
 

7. Review Licence for the Car Park with the Hospital  

7.1. The valuation for the car park has only just been received. An appointment to see 
the Head of Estates has been made for Friday 7th March.  
 
Committee to Note. 
 

 
8. Introduction of Parking Charges at Weekends 

8.1. The possibility of charging for parking at weekends has been raised previously 
with the Committee.  
 

8.2. There are two options; charge now or wait for future public consultation. Currently 
the parking restrictions in the area are from 09.00 to 17.00 Monday to Friday. 
Officers have spoken to colleagues in Parking, their advice is not to charge in the 
car park at weekends as that may lead to displacement to roads that are already 
busy adding to the stress on parking spaces available to residents and overall 
congestion.  

 
8.3. In the next 2 years there is likely to be a full consultation on the validity of current 

parking arrangements. If we were to impose a charge we would have to pay for 
upgraded meters. The financing of any enforcement is likely to be recovered by 

Page 8



the receipts for FPN’s issued. It is recommended that charging in the car park at 
weekends is delayed and linked into future consultation. 
 
The Committee is asked to approve that: 
 
Charging for parking at weekends is addressed as part of the future consultation 
on parking in the area. 

 
 

9. Community Safety Update 

 

Month  Incidents               Crimes  Patrols  

October 2013 7                                  1 84 

November 2013 4                                  0 65 

December 2013 5                                  1 68 + Traveller presence  

January 2014  4                                  0 57  

 

9.1. The table above shows the number of crimes that have been committed during 
the last 4 months. The crime in October was the pursuit of a stolen pedal cycle. 
The crime recorded in December was damage to a Parks Police vehicle by the 
travellers. This is a lower level of reported crime than the previous year. Incidents 
included; ASB, recovered stolen vehicles etc. 
 
Committee to Note. 

 
 

10. Grounds Maintenance 

10.1. Officers are holding a discussion with the contractor to examine whether there is 
scope to alter the specification to reduce the costs to the Trust on Friday 28th 
February. 

 
10.2. Work is ongoing to improve biodiversity, with fruit trees and native perennials 

planted this year.  Groundwork and HCGA have done some work in the 
grasslands and woods near the redgra area. The contractor has done some 
bramble clearing in the north.  Tree contractors have assisted with the creation of 
loggeries and basking areas in grassland.  
 

10.3. At present two schools run their own ‘Forest Schools’ on the site and are not 
charged.  It is believed there is potential to make significant improvements and 
officers from the RBKC Ecology Service are following up with the Urban Studies 
Centre to see if they could usefully combine resources to deliver a more 
comprehensive programme. 
 

10.4. A
[...]
/15.  This is 
less than the loss of £180k projected for 2013/14.  This improvement is 
anticipated to come from £50k from a family music event (although this is not yet 
certain), and £32k from use of the vehicle parking area of the Scrubs.  It is 
assumed that we could sustain that income every year. 
 
We have assumed that pay and display parking receipts stay at the same levels 
at in 2013/14 and that grounds maintenance costs go up by 0.76% for inflation. 
 
We have assumed that the contribution to the Linford Christie Stadium remains at 
no more than £32k, but that may limit necessary maintenance work so we will 
have to monitor that closely in 2014/15. 
 
On these assumptions the cash balances of the Trust will reduce to £108k by the 
end of 2014/15 but will be exhausted towards the end of 2015/16.  This is the key 
financial challenge that we have to address. 
 
No assumptions have been made in the budget about an increase in the charge 
for the hospital car park, so if negotiations with them were successful then that 
would further improve the Trust’s income. 
 
The Committee is asked to approve: 
 
The proposed budget for 2014/15 as set out in Annexe E. 

 
 

15. 2013/14 Annual report 

The financial and statutory aspects of the Annual Report will be produced using 
well-established processes.  Last year for the first time we included much more 
material about the activities and achievements of the Trust, and we will do the 
same again this year.  Does the Committee have any suggestions about other 
content it would like to see? 

 

Page 12



The Annual Report and Accounts will need to be supplied to the auditors by the 
end of June 2014.  There are two options for signing them off. 

 
The Committee is asked to approve that: 
 
Either: 
 
a) 2013/14 Annual Accounts go to the WSCT Committee pre-audit so they can 

discuss and approve them, in which case the Committee will need to meet in 
June.  
 
or  
 

b) The Committee delegates the draft sign off of the Annual report and Accounts 
to the Director for Finance, who will do so in consultation with the Chairman, 
and will bring the final version to the Committee at the end of the Audit. 
 
 

16. Legal Comments 

These are all contained within the body of the report 
 
Completed by David Walker, Principal Solicitor, email david.walker@lbhf.gov.uk,  
020 7361 2211. 

 
 

17. Finance Comments 

These are all contained within the body of the report. 
 
Completed by Mark Jones, Director for Finance TTS and ELRS, email 
mark.jones@lbhf.gov.uk,  extension number 6700. 

Page 13



ANNEXE A 

 
 

Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust Committee 
Council has determined that the Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust 
Committee shall be constituted and shall have delegated authority for the 
discharge of the Council’s functions as set out below. 
 

Appointed by: 
 
The Council 

Quorum:  
 
Two 
 

Membership and Political Proportionality: 
1.  3 Councillors: 2/1  
 
2.  The Committee may co-opt non-voting independent members as 

appropriate.  
 
3.  The Bi-Borough Director of Finance and Resources (Transport and 

Technical Services and Environment, Leisure and Residents Services) will 
attend the Committee as an advisor. 

 

Decision Making Powers: 
1.1   To discharge the Council’s role as Corporate Trustee for the Wormwood 

Scrubs Charitable Trust, in line with Charities Commission guidance.  
1.2   To agree the Trust’s annual budget and business plan. 
1.3   To make any decision regarding income or expenditure on behalf of the 

Trust. 
1.4   Should a decision be required in the period between Committee 

meetings, the Director of Safer Neighbourhoods is authorised to make 
any decision with a financial consequence of up to £20,000. 

1.5   As an appointed Agent of the Trust, the Chairman of the Committee is 
authorised to make any decision with a financial consequence of between 
£20,000 and £100,000. 

1.6   Decisions with a financial impact in excess of £100,000 can only

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Wormwood Scrubs 
Charitable Trust 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 12 March 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Joe Carlebach (Chair) and Elaine Chumnery 
 
Officers: Craig Bowdery (Principal Committee Coordinator), Tom Cardis (Policy & 
Projects Officer), Mark Jones (Director for Finance & Resources), David Page (Director 
for Safer Neighbourhoods), Ian Ross (Bi-Borough Parks Manager) and Mike Rumble 
(Parks Inspector).  
 
 

 
14. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED –  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th December 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
With regards to matters arising from the minutes, members asked whether the 
proposal to rent lorry spaces to Olympia on the Red Gra would include consultation 
with the residents of Wood Mews. Officers confirmed that consultation with 
residents would take place. It was also asked whether there was any update on the 
suggestion to use the often-empty prison car park. Officers reported that they had 
raised the issue with the prison, but the prison was not receptive to the idea.  
 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Brown.  
 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

17. MANAGER'S REPORT  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Committee received a report from the Director for Finance & Resources and 
the Director for Safer Neighbourhoods updating members on recent management 
activity on the Scrubs.  
 
The Chairman expressed his disappointment that to date Transport for London 
(TfL) and HS2 Ltd had failed to respond to the points raised by the Trust. He 
explained that he had met with HS2 and had raised his concerns, particularly in 
relation to the proposed wetlands creation. HS2 had recognised his concerns and 
promised a full response in time for this meeting, but this had not been received. It 
was agreed that the Chairman would write to HS2 to express the Committee’ 
regret and concern regarding the timeliness of communication. The Chairman also 
reported that he had met with TfL with the Friends of Wormwood Scrubs to discuss 
the proposals and was seeking a follow-up meeting but this had not yet been 
arranged. The Chairman explained that he did not want to attend a larger meeting 
with multiple organisations as he wanted the Trust’s perspective to get the 
consideration it deserved. He had written to TfL citing his strong objections and 
had received a response from the Mayor of London, with TfL now committed to a 
meeting.  
 
Officers reported that the possibility of involving the Greater London Authority 
(GLA) had been discussed, as it was broadly aligned to the position of the Council 
and the Trust. The GLA was concerned that the proposed viaduct would limit the 
development potential of the site and, like the Council, supported TfL’s option C. 
Option C however would mean that the West London train line and HS2 
interchanges would be 600m apart, which TfL had concerns about due to the 
negative impact on journey times. However with the wider remits of the Council 
and GLA, this option was viewed as being preferable. Representatives of the 
Friends of Wormwood Scrubs asked if the Trust had a view on the two station 
approach of option C. The Chairman explained that he would be reserving 
judgement until TfL properly consulted the Trust and presented the options fully as 
until then the proposals were hearsay and speculation. The Friends reported that 
the two station approach was very attractive to them.  
 
The Friends also asked whether there had been any indication that HS2 would be 
dropping their plans to create a wetlands on the Scrubs. The Chairman explained 
that he had had an indication that HS2 would be dropping the proposal, but that 
the Friends should continue to oppose the wetlands creation until it was formally 
removed from the proposals. Officers explained that they would be meeting with 
HS2 the following week and that a further update could be provided after that 
meeting. It was also reported that other petition points included the plans for the 
closure of Old Oak Common Lane during construction and the need for a 
pedestrian and cycle route between East Acton and Old Oak Common stations. It 
was agreed that it would be useful for the Friends and the Trust to work together to 
produce a shared vision for the development that would protect the Scrubs while 
also delivering the infrastructure required.  
 
The Friends asked for clarification on the boundaries of the opportunity area 
announced in a recent document published by the Mayoral Development 
Corporation (MDC), as the Scrubs appeared to be included. Officers explained that 
the Council was equally perplexed by this and that the Leader would be meeting 
with MDC to discuss as the Scrubs, the prison, the hospital and the stadium all 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

appeared to be included. Concern was expressed by the Friends that the proposed 
development could seek to use the Scrubs as a substitute for  green space in the 
actual development and that any access to the Scrubs could harm wildlife. It was 
agreed that the Trust would respond to the consultation raising these points. 
Members asked that details of the proposals be circulated to committee members 
and local ward members, which officers agreed to do.  

Action: Tom Cardis 
 
The Committee also discussed plans for an open air music event to take place in 
September. It was asked where exactly the event would take place and officers 
undertook to clarify and circulate details. Members also commented that whilst the 
job opportunities created by the event were welcomed, it would be important to 
ensure people had sufficient time to be trained effectively to deliver a smooth 
event. Concerns regarding noise and traffic issues were also expressed, with the 
need for proper planning emphasised and acknowledged. Proposals to rent lorry 
parking spaces at the Red Gra were also discussed, with concerns regarding noise 
and the need to keep residents of Woodmans Mews informed reiterated.  

Action: David Page  
 
Officers updated the Committee on a recent meeting with the Head of Estates at 
the hospital regarding increased parking charges. The hospital seemed receptive 
to the suggestion, and acknowledged that parking charges for the hospital had not 
increased since 2010. It was proposed that charges increase at a rate linked to 
RPI, although discussions were still at an early stage.  
 
The Committee discussed community safety on the Scrubs and noted that a new 
vehicle fleet was being introduced by the Parks Police. The fleet of seven vehicles 
was being reduced to four 4x4 vehicles and one electric, with ten bicycles also 
being used. The new vehicles would have a higher profile and look more like 
Police vehicles with blue lights. Officers explained that the Parks Police were a bi-
borough service and that the parks were covered 365 days a year from 7am to 
10pm in the winter and until midnight in the summer.  
 
The Committee noted the Trust’s financial position and the forecast loss of 
£180,000 at the year end. For 2014/15 the loss was projected as being £124,000 
so the budget was improving. Officers also explained that with the management 
action described in the report (such as the music event and lorry parking), it was 
hoped that the Trust could break even by the end of 2014/15.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the Committee agree: 

i) that charging for parking at weekends be addressed as part of the future 
consultation on parking in the area; 

ii) that the Grounds Management Plan be approved;  
iii) that the proposed budget for 2014/15 be approved;  
iv) that the pre-audit approval of the 2013/14 Annual Accounts be delegated to 

the Director for Finance; and 
v) that all other activity detailed in the report be noted 

 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

18. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Dates of future meetings were noted as being:  

 Wednesday 2nd July 2014  

 Wednesday 24th September 2014  

 Wednesday 10th December 2014  
However at the request of the Friends, the possibility of moving the July date would 
be explored.  

Action: Craig Bowdery 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.04 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Craig Bowdery 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8756 2278  
 E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk  

 

mailto:craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk

